

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-seventh Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

### 1955

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

261

### Chapter 327

### AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Deputy Clerk of Courts and Register of Deeds in Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 89, § 98, amended. That part of section 98 of chapter 89 of the revised statutes, which relates to Hancock county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Hancock, \$2,600; deputy clerk of courts, \$2,350,'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 89, § 215, amended. That part of section 215 of chapter 89 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the register of deeds in Hancock county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Hancock, <del>\$2</del>,<del>100</del> **\$2,500**,'

Effective August 20, 1955

### Chapter 328

AN ACT Relating to the Uniform Civil Liability for Support Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 167-A, additional.** The revised statutes are hereby amended by adding thereto a new chapter to be numbered 167-A, to read as follows:

### 'CHAPTER 167-A.

Uniform Civil Liability for Support Act.

Sec. 1. Definitions. As used in this chapter, unless the context requires otherwise:

"Child" means a son or daughter under the age of 21 years and a son or daughter of whatever age who is incapacitated from earning a living and without sufficient means.

"Obligee" means any person to whom a duty of support is owed.

"Obligor" means any person owing a duty of support.

"Parent" includes either a natural parent or an adoptive parent.

"State" includes any state, territory or possession of the United States, the District of Columbia and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.

Sec. 2. Man's duty of support. Every man shall support his wife and his child; and his parent when in need.

#### UNIFORM CIVIL LIABILITY FOR SUPPORT ACT

CHAP. 328

262

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

Sec. 3. Woman's duty of support. Every woman shall support her child; and her husband and her parent when in need.

Sec. 4. Extent of duties of support. An obligor present or resident in this State has the duty of support as defined in this chapter regardless of the presence or residence of the obligee.

Sec. 5. Jurisdiction. The Superior Court shall have jurisdiction of all proceedings brought under this chapter.

Sec. 6. Amount of support. When determining the amount due for support the court shall consider all relevant factors including but not limited to:

I. The standard of living and situation of the parties;

II. The relative wealth and income of the parties;

III. The ability of the obligor to earn;

IV. The ability of the obligee to earn;

V. The need of the obligee;

VI. The age of the parties;

VII. The responsibility of the obligor for the support of others.

Sec. 7. Modification of order. The court shall retain jurisdiction to modify or vacate the order of support where justice requires.

Sec. 8. Enforcement of rights. The obligee may enforce his right of support against the obligor and the State or any political subdivision thereof may proceed on behalf of the obligee to enforce his right of support against the obligor. Whenever the State or a political subdivision thereof furnishes support to an obligee, it has the same right as the obligee to whom the support was furnished, for the purpose of securing reimbursement and of obtaining continuing support.

Sec. 9. Appeals. Appeals may be taken from orders under this chapter as in other civil actions.

Sec. 10. Evidence of husband and wife. Laws attaching a privilege against the disclosure of communications between husband and wife are inapplicable under this chapter. Husband and wife are competent witnesses to testify to any relevant matter, including marriage and parentage.

Sec. 11. Rights additional to those now existing. The rights herein created are in addition to and not in substitution for any other rights.

Sec. 12. Uniformity of interpretation. This chapter shall be so interpreted and construed as to effectuate its general purpose to make uniform the law of those states which enact it.

Sec. 13. Short title. This chapter may be cited as the Uniform Civil Liability for Support Act.'